Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.



China Power International Development Limited

中國電力國際發展有限公司

(incorporated in Hong Kong with limited liability)
(Stock Code: 2380)

Annual General Meeting Held on 3 June 2021 – Poll Results

At the annual general meeting of China Power International Development Limited (the "Company") held on 3 June 2021 (the "Annual General Meeting"), a poll was demanded by the chairman of the Annual General Meeting for voting on the proposed resolutions as set out in the notice of Annual General Meeting dated 28 April 2021.

As at the date of Annual General Meeting, the total number of shares entitling the shareholders to attend and vote for or against the resolutions at the Annual General Meeting was 9,806,886,321 shares. There was no restriction on any shareholders casting votes on any of the resolutions at the Annual General Meeting.

The Company's share registrar, Computershare Hong Kong Investor Services Limited, was appointed as the scrutineer at the Annual General Meeting for the purpose of vote-taking. Set out below are the poll results in respect of the respective resolutions put to the vote at the Annual General Meeting:

	Ordinary Resolutions	No. of votes (%) For	No. of votes (%) Against
1.	To receive and adopt the audited consolidated financial statements of the Company and the reports of the board of directors and the auditor of the Company for the year ended 31 December 2020.	6,345,181,961 (99.9901%)	625,666 (0.0099%)
2.	To consider and declare a final dividend of RMB0.13 (equivalent to HK\$0.1556) per ordinary share for the year ended 31 December 2020.	6,340,500,287 (99.9164%)	5,307,340 (0.0836%)
3.	To re-elect Mr. HE Xi as director of the Company.	6,302,125,080 (99.3116%)	43,682,547 (0.6884%)
4.	To re-elect Mr. ZHOU Jie as director of the Company.	6,326,540,291 (99.6964%)	19,267,336 (0.3036%)

	Ordinary Resolutions	No. of votes (%) For	No. of votes (%) Against
5.	To re-elect Mr. LI Fang as director of the Company.	5,927,883,809 (93.4142%)	417,923,818 (6.5858%)
6.	To appoint Mr. HUI Hon Chung, Stanley as director of the Company.	6,340,948,453 (99.9234%)	4,859,174 (0.0766%)
7.	To authorize the board of directors of the Company to fix the directors' remuneration of the Company.	6,345,053,961 (99.9881%)	753,666 (0.0119%)
8.	To re-appoint Ernst & Young as the auditor of the Company and to authorize the board of directors of the Company to fix its remuneration.	6,326,627,961 (99.6978%)	19,179,666 (0.3022%)
9A.	To give a general mandate to the directors of the Company to allot, issue and deal with additional shares not exceeding 15 per cent. of the number of shares of the Company in issue.	5,677,172,846 (89.4634%)	668,634,781 (10.5366%)
9B.	To give a general mandate to the directors of the Company to buy back shares of the Company not exceeding 10 per cent. of the number of shares of the Company in issue.	6,341,742,961 (99.9359%)	4,064,666 (0.0641%)
9C.	To extend the general mandate granted to the directors of the Company to allot, issue and deal with additional shares of an amount not exceeding the aggregate number of shares of the Company bought back by the Company.	5,628,424,355 (88.6952%)	717,383,272 (11.3048%)

According to the voting results, all the above ordinary resolutions were duly passed.

By Order of the Board
China Power International Development Limited
CHEUNG Siu Lan

Company Secretary

Hong Kong, 3 June 2021

As at the date of this announcement, the directors of the Company are: executive director HE Xi, non-executive directors WANG Xianchun and ZHOU Jie, and independent non-executive directors LI Fang and YAU Ka Chi.